BERNTSEN Yalmar Bernhard (Bernard)

Born: 24 May 1871 Oslo, Norway

Died: 19 Sep 1949 (78) Otorohanga, NZ

Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery

Father:

Mother:

Married 21 Dec 1893 Wellington, NZ

TELFER Jeanie Hamilton

Born: 6 Aug 1874 Dunedin, NZ

Died: 3 Nov 1956 (82)

Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery

Father: Robert Hamilton Telfer 1833 - 1898
Mother: Ann Ellis 1855 - 1939
Children:

Berntsen Violet

Born: 9 May 1894

Died: 6 Nov 1979 (85)

Buried: Otorohanga , NZ cemetery

Married: 15 Aug 1918

Mexted Alma Honnor

Born: 27 Aug 1882 Petone, NZ
Died: 23 May 1970 (88) Te Kuiti, NZ
Buried: Otorohanga , NZ cemetery

Berntsen Alma Margaret (Maggie)
Born: 5 Jun 1896

Died: 2 Apr 1997 (101)

Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Married: 1941

Tyson John Henry

Born: 9 Jun 1896 Rotorua, NZ
Died: 16 Jul 1985 (89) Rotorua, NZ
Buried: Rotorua, NZ cemetery, cremated

WW1, enlisted 20 Jul 1917
WW1, re-enlisted 23 Sep 1918
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Berntsen Bernard Yalmar

Born: 23 Apr 1897 Wellington, NZ
Died: 29 May 1980 (83)
Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

WW1, enlisted 13 Apr 1917
WW?2, Ballots 1942

Married: 9 Aug 1922 Hamilton, NZ
Fox Florence Adelaide Ivy
Born: 29 May 1903 Blackball, NZ
Died: 15 Apr 1984 (81)

Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ
Berntsen Eric

Born: 17 Oct 1898

Died: 22 Jun 1985 (87)

Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery

WW?2 Ballots 1940

Berntsen Roy Hamilton

Born: 20 May 1903 Lower Hutt, NZ

Died: 16 Jul 1989 (86)

Buried: Manukau Memorial Gardens cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: 9 Oct 1928

August Iris Winnifred

Born: 31 Jan 1907 Taita, Lower Hutt, NZ

Died: 9 Feb 2002 (95) Waiuku, NZ

Buried: Manukau Memorial Gardens cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated
Berntsen Jeanette Merley

Born: 6 Nov 1904 Lower Hutt, NZ

Died: 13 Dec 1969 (65)

Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery

Married: 6 Jun 1927

Kerr Edward
Born: 26 Nov 1905

Died: 3 Oct 1979 (74)
Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery
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Berntsen Jacob (Jack)
Born: 29 May 1906 Lower Hutt, NZ
Died: 30 Nov 1941 (35) Side Rezegh, Western Desert
Buried: Knightsbridge, Acroma, Libya
WW?2, embarked 1940

Berntsen Thelma Ngaire Phyllis
Born: 4 Mar 1909

Died: 24 Mar 2002 (93)

Buried: Pirongia, NZ cemetery

Married: 28 May 1936

Lyford James Stanley

Born: 27 Jun 1902 Inglewood, NZ
Died: 27 Jun 1972 (70) Pirongia, NZ
Buried: Pirongia, NZ cemetery

WW?2, Ballots 1942

Berntsen Colin Carl

Born: 5Jan 1912 Hamilton, NZ
Died: 18 Sep 1995 (83)

Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery

Married: 11 Jun 1939

Babbage Lindsay Barton
Born: 26 Nov 1913

Died: 1 Dec 1985 (72)

Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery
Berntsen Stillborn

Born: 1913

Died: 1913 (0)

Buried:

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists
NOTES:

Naturalisation, 29 Jul 1920, Hauturu
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Electoral Rolls:

1905/06
1911
1911
1914
1914
1919
1928
1938
1946
1949

1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978

1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
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Yalmar Bernard

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Owhanga
Owhanga
Kawhia
Kawhia
Kawhia
Hauturu *
Hauturu
Hauturu

* Kawhia

Coachsmith
Blacksmith
Blacksmith
Blacksmith
Settler
Settler
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Alma Mexted

Petone Driver
Otorohanga Farmer
Otorohanga Farmer
Otorohanga Farmer
Paewhenua * Farmer
Otorohanga Farmer
Otorohanga Farmer
Otorohanga Farmer
Otorohanga Farmer
Paewhenua Farmer
Paewhenua Sharemilker
Otorohanga Farmer
Paewhenua Retired
Otorohanga Retired
Otorohanga
Otorohanga
* Otorohanga

John Tyson
Cambridge Stoker
Rotorua Mtr Driver
Rotorua Mtr Driver
Rotorua Mtr Driver
Otahuhu Painter
Otahuhu Painter
Otahuhu Painter
Rotorua Painter
Rotorua Painter

Jeanie
Lower Hutt Married
Lower Hutt Married
Owhanga Married
Owhanga Married
Kawhia Married
Kawhia Married
Kawhia Married
Hauturu Married
Hauturu Married
Hauturu Married

Violet
Otoro. Married
Otoro. Married
Otoro. Married
Otoro. Married
Otoro. Married
Otoro. Married
Otoro. Married
Pae. Married
Pae. Married
Otoro. Married
Pae. Married
Pae. Married

Widow
Widow

Alma
Hauturu Spinster
Rotorua Spinster
Otahuhu Married
Otahuhu Married
Otahuhu Married
Rotorua Married
Rotorua Married



1969
1972
1978
1981

1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1981

1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1981

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1981
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Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua

Retired
Painter
Retired
Retired

Bernard Yalmar

Mokau
Frankton

Te Rau-a-moa
Te Rau-a-moa
Te Rau-a-moa
Te Rau-a-moa
Te Rau-a-moa
Te Rau-a-moa
Te Rau-a-moa
Te Rau-a-moa
Te Awamutu
Whatawhata

Eric
Hauturu
Hauturu
Hauturu
Hauturu
Hauturu
Hauturu
Hauturu
Kawhia
Hauturu
Kawhia
Kawhia
Kawhia

Bushfeller
Timber Wkr

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired

Farm Hand

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired
Retired

Roy Hamilton

Otaki
Motueka
Motueka
Otahuhu
Otahuhu
Hauturu
Hauturu
Hauturu
Oparau
Kawhia
Kawhia

Labourer
Miner
Miner
Tunneller
Tunneller
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired

Edward Kerr

Rotorua Married
Rotorua Married
Rotorua Married
Rotorua Married

Florence
Frankton Married
Te Rau. Married
Te Rau. Married
Te Rau. Married
Te Rau. Married
Te Rau. Married
Te Rau. Married
Te Rau. Married
Te Rau. Married
Te Awa. Married
Widow

Iris

Motueka Married
Otahuhu Married
Otahuhu Married
Hauturu Married
Hauturu Married
Hauturu Married
Oparau Married
Kawhia Married
Kawhia Married

Jeanette
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1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978

1928
1935
1938

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

BP0015

Hauturu
Hauturu
Hauturu
Te Kuiti
Te Kuiti
Taotaoroa
Arohena
Kawhia
Kawhia
Kawhia

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Farm Manager

Shepherd
Retired
Retired
Retired

Jacob (Jack)

Hauturu
Hauturu
Hauturu

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

James Lyford

Otorohanga
Otorohanga
Otorohanga
Otorohanga
Otorohanga
Otorohanga
Otorohanga
Honikiwi

Pirongia

Colin Carl
Oparau
Oparau
Waitomo Caves
Waitomo Caves
Waitomo Caves
Roto—o-rangi
Monovale
Roto-o-rangi
Cambridge
Te Mata
Te Mata

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Hauturu Married
Hauturu Married
Hauturu Married
Te Kuiti Married
Te Kuiti Married
Tao. Married
Arohena Married
Kawhia Married
Thelma

Hauturu Spinster
Otoro. Married
Otoro. Married
Otoro. Married
Otoro. Married
Otoro. Married
Honikiwi Married
Pirongia Married
Pirongia Widow

Pirongia Widow

Pirongia Widow

Lindsay
Hauturu Spinster
Hauturu Spinster
W C Married
W C Married
W C Married
Roto. Married
Monovale Married
Roto. Married
Cambridge Married
Te Mata Married
Te Mata Married
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