BERNTSEN Yalmar Bernhard (Bernard)

Born: 24 May 1871 Oslo, Norway Died: 19 Sep 1949 (78) Otorohanga, NZ

Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery

Father: Mother:

Married 21 Dec 1893 Wellington, NZ

TELFER Jeanie Hamilton

Born: 6 Aug 1874 Dunedin, NZ

Died: 3 Nov 1956 (82) Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery

Father: Robert Hamilton Telfer 1833 – 1898 Mother: Ann Ellis 1855 - 1939

Children:

Berntsen Violet

Born: 9 May 1894

Died: 6 Nov 1979 (85)

Buried: Otorohanga , NZ cemetery

Married: 15 Aug 1918

Mexted Alma Honnor

Born: 27 Aug 1882 Petone, NZ Died: 23 May 1970 (88) Te Kuiti, NZ

Buried: Otorohanga , NZ cemetery

Berntsen Alma Margaret (Maggie)

Born: 5 Jun 1896

Died: 2 Apr 1997 (101)

Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Married: 1941

Tyson John Henry

Born: 9 Jun 1896 Rotorua, NZ Died: 16 Jul 1985 (89) Rotorua, NZ Buried: Rotorua, NZ cemetery, cremated

> WW1, enlisted 20 Jul 1917 WW1, re-enlisted 23 Sep 1918

BP0015

Berntsen Bernard Yalmar

Born: 23 Apr 1897 Wellington, NZ

Died: 29 May 1980 (83)

Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

WW1, enlisted 13 Apr 1917

WW2, Ballots 1942

Married: 9 Aug 1922 Hamilton, NZ

Fox Florence Adelaide Ivy

Born: 29 May 1903 Blackball, NZ

Died: 15 Apr 1984 (81)

Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Berntsen Eric

Born: 17 Oct 1898

Died: 22 Jun 1985 (87) Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery

WW2 Ballots 1940

Berntsen Roy Hamilton

Born: 20 May 1903 Lower Hutt, NZ

Died: 16 Jul 1989 (86)

Buried: Manukau Memorial Gardens cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: 9 Oct 1928

August Iris Winnifred

Born: 31 Jan 1907 Taita, Lower Hutt, NZ

Died: 9 Feb 2002 (95) Waiuku, NZ

Buried: Manukau Memorial Gardens cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Berntsen Jeanette Merley

Born: 6 Nov 1904 Lower Hutt, NZ

Died: 13 Dec 1969 (65) Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery

Married: 6 Jun 1927

Kerr Edward

Born: 26 Nov 1905 Died: 3 Oct 1979 (74)

Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery

Berntsen Jacob (Jack)

Born: 29 May 1906 Lower Hutt, NZ

Died: 30 Nov 1941 (35) Side Rezegh, Western Desert

Buried: Knightsbridge, Acroma, Libya

WW2, embarked 1940

Berntsen Thelma Ngaire Phyllis

Born: 4 Mar 1909

Died: 24 Mar 2002 (93) Buried: Pirongia, NZ cemetery

Married: 28 May 1936

Lyford James Stanley

Born: 27 Jun 1902 Inglewood, NZ Died: 27 Jun 1972 (70) Pirongia, NZ

Buried: Pirongia, NZ cemetery

WW2, Ballots 1942

Berntsen Colin Carl

Born: 5 Jan 1912 Hamilton, NZ

Died: 18 Sep 1995 (83) Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery

Married: 11 Jun 1939

Babbage Lindsay Barton

Born: 26 Nov 1913 Died: 1 Dec 1985 (72)

Buried: Kawhia, NZ cemetery

Berntsen Stillborn

Born: 1913 Died: 1913 (0)

Buried:

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

Naturalisation, 29 Jul 1920, Hauturu

Electoral Rolls:

Yalmar Bernard			Jeanie	
1905/06	Lower Hutt	Coachsmith	Lower Hutt	
1911	Lower Hutt	Blacksmith	Lower Hutt	Married
1911	Owhanga	Blacksmith	Owhanga	Married
1914	Owhanga	Blacksmith	Owhanga	Married
1914	Kawhia	Settler	Kawhia	Married
1919	Kawhia	Settler	Kawhia	Married
1928	Kawhia	Farmer	Kawhia	Married
1938	Hauturu *	Farmer	Hauturu	Married
1946	Hauturu	Farmer	Hauturu	Married
1949	Hauturu	Farmer	Hauturu	Married
	* Kawhia			
Alma Mext		ted	Violet	
1905/06	Petone	Driver		
1911	Otorohanga	Farmer	Otoro.	Married
1914	Otorohanga	Farmer	Otoro.	Married
1919	Otorohanga	Farmer	Otoro.	Married
1919	Paewhenua *	Farmer		
1928	Otorohanga	Farmer	Otoro.	Married
1935	Otorohanga	Farmer	Otoro.	Married
1938	Otorohanga	Farmer	Otoro.	Married
1946	Otorohanga	Farmer	Otoro.	Married
1949	Paewhenua	Farmer	Pae.	Married
1954	Paewhenua	Sharemilker	Pae.	Married
1957	Otorohanga	Farmer	Otoro.	Married
1963	Paewhenua	Retired	Pae.	Married
1969	Otorohanga	Retired	Pae.	Married
1972	Otorohanga			Widow
1978	Otorohanga			Widow
	* Otorohanga			
	John Tyso	on	Alma	
1919	Cambridge	Stoker		
1928	Rotorua	Mtr Driver		
1935	Rotorua	Mtr Driver	Hauturu	Spinster
1938	Rotorua	Mtr Driver	Rotorua	Spinster
1946	Otahuhu	Painter	Otahuhu	Married
1949	Otahuhu	Painter	Otahuhu	Married
1954	Otahuhu	Painter	Otahuhu	Married
1957	Rotorua	Painter	Rotorua	Married
1963	Rotorua	Painter	Rotorua	Married

BP0015

1969	Rotorua	Retired	Rotorua	Married
1972	Rotorua	Painter	Rotorua	Married
1978	Rotorua	Retired	Rotorua	Married
1981	Rotorua	Retired	Rotorua	Married
1010	Bernard \		Florence	
1919	Mokau	Bushfeller	Fuentiton	Manuiad
1928	Frankton	Timber Wkr	Frankton Te Rau.	Married
1935 1938	Te Rau-a-moa Te Rau-a-moa	Farmer Farmer	Te Rau. Te Rau.	Married Married
1936	Te Rau-a-moa	Farmer	Te Rau. Te Rau.	Married
1940	Te Rau-a-moa	Farmer	Te Rau.	Married
1949	Te Rau-a-moa	Farmer	Te Rau.	Married
1957	Te Rau-a-moa	Farmer	Te Rau.	Married
1963	Te Rau-a-moa	Farmer	Te Rau.	Married
1969	Te Rau-a-moa	Retired	Te Rau.	Married
1972	Te Awamutu	Retired	Te Awa.	Married
1981	Whatawhata	Retired	ic Awa.	Widow
1301	Wildtawilata			Maow
	Eric			
1919	Hauturu	Farm Hand		
1928	Hauturu	Farmer		
1935	Hauturu	Farmer		
1938	Hauturu	Farmer		
1946	Hauturu	Farmer		
1949	Hauturu	Farmer _		
1954	Hauturu	Farmer		
1957	Kawhia	Farmer		
1963	Hauturu	Farmer		
1969	Kawhia	Retired		
1972	Kawhia	Retired		
1981	Kawhia	Retired		
	Roy Hami	ilton	Iris	
1928	Otaki	Labourer		
1935	Motueka	Miner		
1938	Motueka	Miner	Motueka	Married
1946	Otahuhu	Tunneller	Otahuhu	Married
1949	Otahuhu	Tunneller	Otahuhu	Married
1954	Hauturu	Farmer	Hauturu	Married
1957	Hauturu	Farmer	Hauturu	Married
1963	Hauturu	Farmer	Hauturu	Married
1969	Oparau	Farmer	Oparau	Married
1972	Kawhia	Retired	Kawhia	Married
1981	Kawhia	Retired	Kawhia	Married

Edward Kerr Jeanette

1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1957 1963 1969 1972	Hauturu Hauturu Te Kuiti Te Kuiti Taotaoroa Arohena Kawhia Kawhia	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farm Manager Shepherd Retired Retired Retired	Hauturu Hauturu Te Kuiti Te Kuiti Tao. Arohena Kawhia	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married	
	Jacob (Ja	ck)			
1928	Hauturu	Farmer			
1935	Hauturu	Farmer			
1938	Hauturu	Farmer			
James Lyford Thelma					
1928	Otorohanga	Labourer			
1935	Otorohanga	Labourer	Hauturu	Spinster	
1938	Otorohanga	Labourer	Otoro.	Married	
1946	Otorohanga	Labourer	Otoro.	Married	
1949	Otorohanga	Labourer	Otoro.	Married	
1954	Otorohanga	Labourer	Otoro.	Married	
1957	Otorohanga	Farmer	Otoro.	Married	
1963	Honikiwi	Farmer	Honikiwi	Married	
1969	Pirongia	Farmer	Pirongia	Married	
1972			Pirongia	Widow	
1978			Pirongia	Widow	
1981			Pirongia	Widow	
Colin Carl			Linds	Lindsay	
1935	Oparau	Labourer	Hauturu	Spinster	
1938	Oparau	Labourer	Hauturu	Spinster	
1946	Waitomo Caves	Labourer	W C	Married	
1949	Waitomo Caves	Labourer	WC	Married	
1954	Waitomo Caves	Labourer	W C	Married	
1957	Roto—o-rangi	Farmer	Roto.	Married	
1963	Monovale	Farmer	Monovale	Married	
1969	Roto-o-rangi	Farmer	Roto.	Married	
1972	Cambridge To Mate	Farmer	Cambridge	Married	
1978	Te Mata	Farmer	Te Mata	Married	
1981	Te Mata	Farmer	Te Mata	Married	